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 HOUSING FOR ALL VIS-A-VIS PMAY


1687.  SHRI KUNWAR PUSHPENDRA SINGH CHANDEL:

SHRI VINAYAK RAUT:

DR. PRITAM GOPINATHRAO MUNDE:

DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE:

SHRI SRIRANGA APPA BARNE:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government had launched the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (PMAY) in November, 2016 with the objective of providing pucca (permanent) houses to 2.95 crore rural households by2022;


(b) if so, whether the Government’s target of achieving “housing for all” by 2022 has become unlikely, with new surveys recommending an additional 3.54 crore prospective beneficiaries over the originally estimated 2.95 crore;


(c) if so, the facts in this regard;


(d) whether the Government has verified the number of identified beneficiaries by the State

Governments;


(e) if so, the details thereof;


(f) whether the Government is considering to extend the target date for achieving housing for all;


(g) if so, the details thereof; and


(h) the details of people benefited in Bundelkhand from Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana during the last five years?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a): Yes sir.


(b) to (g): To achieve the objective of “Housing for All” by 2022, the erstwhile rural housing scheme Indira Awaas Yojana has been restructured into Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana -

Gramin (PMAY-G) with effect from 1
st
 April, 2016 and the target set under PMAY-G is based

on the Socio Economic Caste Census (SECC) 2011 data. To capture those households who are not included in the Permanent Wait List (PWL) of PMAY-G but fulfil the eligibility criteria, Ministry of Rural Development had developed a mobile application (Awaas+) to capture the details of such households alongwith the geo-tagged photograph of their present dwelling.


The data captured through Awaas+ by the States / UTs is under scrutiny / verification.


There is no proposal to extend the deadline for construction of 2.95 crore houses under PMAY-

G.


(h): Year-wise number of houses constructed under IAY/ PMAY-G in 13 districts of Bundelkhand region in last 5 years is at Annexure I .The details of beneficiaries provided assistance under IAY/ PMAY-G for the past 5 years, i.e. 2014-15 to 2018-19 are available on A2 report of AwaasSoft at website https://.rhreporting.nic.in. The data is drillable till beneficiary level in Village/GP for all the States/UTs.


*****


ANNEXURE-I


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (h) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO.1687 ANSWERED ON 02.07.2019 REGARDING HOUSING FOR ALL VIS-A-VIS

PMAY


Number of Houses completed under IAY/PMAY-G in the districts under Bundelkhand region in last 5 years


S. No. District 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total

1 BANDA 6254 8833 11302 11809 12264 50462

2 CHITRAKOOT 370 1185 5791 6273 6523 20142

3 HAMIRPUR 1576 1538 1468 4048 3663 12293

4 JALAUN 6017 1383 1026 7354 3207 18987

5 JHANSI 1760 352 1386 6752 2502 12752

6 LALITPUR 3140 766 2722 5706 3488 15822

7 MAHOBA 955 1591 1058 3338 2725 9667

8 CHHATARPUR 35 84 5031 14814 15453 35417

9 DAMOH 32 88 9013 17619 20532 47284

10 DATIA 145 88 1767 3793 3213 9006

11 PANNA 206 226 8242 12981 16660 38315

12 SAGAR 42 65 9651 24766 29621 64145

13 TIKAMGARH 396 39 4240 14197 13754 32626

  Total 20928 16238 62697 133450 133605 366918

